PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner and Smith	08/06/2010

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Bank of America Corporation
Street Address:	101 South Tryon Street
Internal Address:	Mailcode: NC1-002-29-01
City:	Charlotte
State/Country:	NORTH CAROLINA
Postal Code:	28255

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number	
Application Number:	10775654	

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (214)661-4613

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 214.953.6559

Email: christine.fortier@bakerbotts.com

Correspondent Name: BAKER BOTTS L.L.P.
Address Line 1: 2001 Ross Avenue

Address Line 2: Suite 600

Address Line 4: Dallas, TEXAS 75201-2980

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 072271.0123

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Christine Fortier

Total Attachments: 8

source=BofAAssignment#page1.tif source=BofAAssignment#page2.tif

PATENT 501267540 REEL: 024863 FRAME: 0066

10//5654

CH \$40,00

source=BofAAssignment#page3.tif source=BofAAssignment#page4.tif source=BofAAssignment#page5.tif source=BofAAssignment#page6.tif source=BofAAssignment#page7.tif source=BofAAssignment#page8.tif

> PATENT REEL: 024863 FRAME: 0067

ASSIGNMENT OF PATENT RIGHTS

For good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, the following entities:

MERRILL LYNCH & CO., INC., a Delaware corporation having offices in New York, New York;

MERRILL LYNCH AND CO., INC., a Delaware corporation having offices in New York, New York;

MERRILL LYNCH & CO., a Delaware corporation having offices in New York, New York;

MERRILL LYNCH AND CO., a Delaware corporation having offices in New York, New York;

MERRILL LYNCH & COMPANY, a Delaware corporation having offices in New York, New York;

MERRILL LYNCH AND COMPANY, a Delaware corporation having offices in New York, New York;

MERRILL LYNCH, PIERCE, FENNER & SMITH, a Delaware corporation having offices in New York, New York;

MERRILL LYNCH, PIERCE, FENNER AND SMITH, a Delaware corporation having offices in New York, New York;

MERRILL LYNCH, PIERCE, FENNER & SMITH INCORPORATED, a Delaware corporation having offices in New York, New York;

MERRILL LYNCH, PIERCE, FENNER AND SMITH INCORPORATED, a Delaware corporation having offices in New York, New York;

(collectively the "Assignors"), do hereby sell, assign, transfer and convey unto BANK OF AMERICA CORPORATION, a Delaware corporation having offices in Charlotte, North Carolina ("Assignee") or its designees, all of Assignors' right, title and interest in and to the patent applications and patents listed in **Schedule A** attached to this Assignment, any patents, registrations, or certificates of invention issuing on any patent applications listed in **Schedule A**, the inventions disclosed in any of the foregoing, any and all counterpart United States, international and foreign patents, applications and certificates of invention based upon or covering any portion of the foregoing, and all reissues, re-examinations, divisionals, renewals, extensions, provisionals, continuations and continuations-in-part of any of the foregoing (collectively "Patent Rights").

PATENT REEL: 024863 FRAME: 0068 Assignors agree to and hereby do sell, assign, transfer and convey unto Assignee all rights: (i) in and to causes of action and enforcement rights for the Patent Rights including all rights to pursue damages, injunctive relief and other remedies for past and future infringement of the Patent Rights, and (ii) to apply in any or all countries of the world for patents, certificates of invention or other governmental grants for the Patent Rights, including without limitation under the Paris Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, the International Patent Cooperation Treaty, or any other convention, treaty, agreement or understanding. Assignors also hereby authorize the respective patent office or governmental agency in each jurisdiction to issue any and all patents or certificates of invention which may be granted upon any of the Patent Rights in the name of Assignee, as the assignee to the entire interest therein.

Assignors will, at the reasonable request of Assignee and without demanding any further consideration therefor, do all things necessary, proper, or advisable, including without limitation the execution, acknowledgment and recordation of specific assignments, oaths, declarations and other documents on a country-by-country basis, to assist Assignee in obtaining, perfecting, sustaining, and/or enforcing the Patent Rights. Such assistance shall include providing, and obtaining from the respective inventors, prompt production of pertinent facts and documents, giving of testimony, execution of petitions, oaths, powers of attorney, specifications, declarations or other papers and other assistance reasonably necessary for filing patent applications, complying with any duty of disclosure, and conducting prosecution, reexamination, reissue, interference or other priority proceedings, opposition proceedings, cancellation proceedings, public use proceedings, infringement or other court actions and the like with respect to the Patent Rights.

The terms and conditions of this Assignment shall inure to the benefit of Assignee, its successors, assigns and other legal representatives, and shall be binding upon Assignors, their successors, assigns and other legal representatives.

ASSIGNORS

MERRILL LYNCH & CO., INC. MERRILL LYNCH AND CO., INC. MERRILL LYNCH & CO. MERRILL LYNCH AND CO. MERRILL LYNCH & COMPANY MERRILL LYNCH AND COMPANY MERRILL LYNCH, PIERCE, FENNER & SMITH MERRILL LYNCH, PIERCE, FENNER AND SMITH MERRILL LYNCH, PIERCE, FENNER & SMITH **INCORPORATED** MERRILL LYNCH, PIERCE, FENNER AND SMITH INCORPORATED

Name: Michael A. Springs

Title: Assistant General Counsel

STATE OF NORTH CAROLINA

COUNTY OF MECKLENBURG

I, Tammy L. Wallace, a Notary Public for said County and State, do hereby certify that Michael A. Springs personally appeared before me this day and acknowledged the due execution of the foregoing instrument.

Given under my hand and seal of office this \(\begin{aligned} \times \) day of August, 2010.

Tammy L. Wallace

Printed Notary Name

My Commission

Expires: April 4, 2011

[SEAL]

SCHEDULE A

Country	Application Number	Patent Number
United States	09/717,700	
United States	11/202,273	
United States	60/166,431	
United States	06/626,339	
United States	08/833,137	
United States	09/521,261	
United States	09/523,342	
United States	09/620,452	
United States	09/717,959	
United States	09/866,254	
United States	09/975,375	
United States	10/064,744	
United States	10/064,746	
United States	10/217,875	
United States	10/217,885	
United States	10/218,124	
United States	10/384,404	
United States	10/467,028	
United States	10/480,350	
United States	10/483,343	
United States	10/557,553	
United States	10/711,788	
United States	10/711,810	
United States	60/207,732	
United States	60/214,497	
United States	60/239,719	
United States	60/521,182	
United States	09/500,864	
United States	60/145,730	
United States	09/383,572	
United States	07/938,939	
United States	10/699,545	
United States	08/306,382	
United States	08/586,288	
United States	08/863,807	
United States	08/900,764	
United States	08/964,048	
United States	09/218,061	
United States	09/519,723	
United States	10/775,654	
United States	60/311,516	
United States	60/311,574	
United States	06/553,688	4,774,663

Country	Application Number	Patent Number
United States	06/173,331	4,346,442
United States	06/430,670	4,597,046
United States	06/696,407	4,674,044
United States	60/327,378	
United States	60/694,541	
United States	60/737,535	
United States	60/791,043	
United States	08/588,130	5,890,141
United States	08/176,207	5,826,243
United States	08/584,929	6,016,482
United States	08/588,105	5,781,654
United States	08/642,918	6,014,642
United States	08/669,080	5,765,144
United States	08/699,648	5,940,809
United States	08/752,544	6,219,717
United States	08/940,244	6,324,523
United States	08/962,306	6,026,438
United States	09/019,233	6,047,324
United States	09/162,435	6,317,751
United States	09/204,765	6,473,807
United States	09/258,711	6,480,861
United States	09/574,294	7,212,993
United States	10/103,170	7,433,839
United States	10/476,705	7,219,079
United States	10/799,227	7,574,511
United States	09/346,145	6,789,115
United States	10/917,838	7,594,012
United States	09/262,716	7,174,313
United States	08/642,212	5,878,258
United States	08/935,709	6,173,270
United States	08/960,900	6,044,371
United States	08/961,045	6,154,770
United States	08/970,483	5,978,779
United States	07/725,951	5,270,922
United States	08/900,763	5,941,996
United States	08/993,382	6,105,005
United States	09/115,315	6,181,814
United States	09/491,815	6,374,299
United States	08/487,902	5,671,363
United States	09/172,796	6,108,641
United States	09/386,987	6,269,346
United States	09/618,704	7,133,840
United States	07/649,761	5,297,032
United States	06/199,408	4,376,978
United States	08/322,505	5,950,175
United States	10/597,882	
United States	10/064,745	

Country	Application Number	Patent Number
United States	10/751,331	
United States	09/624,439	
United States	10/249,884	
United States	10/434,040	
United States	10/481,857	
United States	11/001,577	
United States	11/410,536	
United States	11/558,834	
United States	11/712,859	
United States	11/784,832	
United States	11/870834	
United States	12/203,237	
United States	12/502763	
United States	12/305,649	
United States	09/850,783	
United States	11/259666	
United States	11/590975	
United States	11/673683	
United States	11/753877	
United States	11/759562	
United States	11/762529	
United States	11/772543	
United States	12/022730	
United States	09/644,013	
United States	09/975,816	
United States	11/381,398	
United States	60/882,781	
United States	60/870,305	
United States	60/910,320	
United States	60/666,933	
United States	60/805,088	
Australia	29315/97	709871
Australia	34727/97	733188
Australia	26474/01	755448
Belgium	212,283	898766
Belgium	215266	902761
Belgium	9600961	1011671
Brazil	PI	9709063-8
Canada	443,724	
Canada	484,145	
Canada	495,969	
Canada	2,243,242	
Canada	2,243,600	
Canada	2,253,552	
Canada	2,462,827	
China (People's Republic)	97196190.5	97196190.5
China (People's Republic)	97196191.3	

Country	Application Number	Patent Number
European Patent Convention	97923537.1	976033
European Patent Convention	97930979.6	
France	97923537.1	976033
France	8401109	8401109
France	85 09140	8509140
France	9610205	9610205
France	8513527	
Germany	P3539545.1	3539545
Germany	97923537.1	69738911.1
Germany	3521248.9	35 21 248
India	1000/AS/98	
Italy	9306 A/84	1198758
Italy	9448 A/85	1,201,323
Italy	MI96A001720	1305728
Japan	287664/85	2,587,615
Japan	540085/97	3940171
Japan	539956/97	
Japan	140644/85	1,999,618
Kuwait	PA 74/85	
Mexico	989238	209534
PCT	PCT/IB04/52005	
PCT	PCT/US00/232400	
PCT	PCT/US01/20040	
PCT	PCT/US02/25667	
PCT	PCT/US02/25668	
PCT	PCT/US02/25696	
PCT	PCT/US02/25697	
PCT	PCT/US02/25923	
PCT	PCT/US02/32005	
PCT	PCT/US03/07364	
PCT	PCT/US03/16565	
PCT	PCT/US06/25403	
PCT	PCT/US07/08841	
PCT	PCT/US07/71497	
PCT	PCT/US97/00789	
PCT	PCT/US97/00826	
PCT	PCT/US97/069596	
PCT	PCT/US97/07502	
PCT	PCT/US98/07337	
PCT	PCT/US98/24262	
PCT	PCT/US99/01900	
South Africa	85/4878	85/4878
Switzerland	98/86-2	670716
Switzerland	97923537.1	976033
Switzerland	807/84-2	7,000
United Kingdom	97923537.1	976033
United Kingdom	8516417	2161003

Country	Application Number	Patent Number
United Kingdom	8830317.7	2210714